In November 2020, PSAB issued PSG-8 Purchased intangibles. This accounting guideline is effective for fiscal years
starting on or after April 1, 2023. Purchased intangibles provides guidance on how to recognize intangibles as non-
financial assets.

In April 2021, PSAB issued PS 3160 Public Private Partnership.  This accounting standard is effective for fiscal years
starting on or after April 1, 2023.  Public private partnerships provides guidance on how to account for infrastructure when
procured under these types of arrangements.

Expenses relating to maintenance and renewal of facilities that house the teaching, research and administrative activities
within the College. These include utilities, facilities administration, building maintenance, corporate insurance premiums,
custodial services, landscaping and grounds keeping, as well as major repairs and renovations.

KEYANO COLLEGE

60

13

KEYANO COLLEGE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

3. Changes in accounting policy

i.
ii.

iii.
iv.

As previously
reported

ARO Adjustment
Recognized As restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Revenues 55,052,206$   -$   55,052,206$
Expenses 54,720,376   113,666   54,834,042
Annual surplus 576,696   (113,666)   463,030
Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 53,428,000   (2,918,611)   50,509,389
Accumulated surplus at end of year 54,004,696   (3,032,277)   50,972,419

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets excluding protfolio investments
   restricted for endowments 39,734,283   -   39,734,283
Liabilities 38,594,874   5,175,551   43,770,425
Net financial assets 8,590,460   (5,175,551)   3,414,909
Non-financial asset 91,761,175   2,143,274   93,904,449
Net assets 53,927,918   (3,032,277)   50,895,641

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Financial Assets (Net Debt)

Annual surplus 576,696   (113,666)   463,030
Net financial assets, beginning of year 7,998,986   (4,864,351)   3,134,635
Net financial assets, end of year 8,590,460   (5,175,551)   3,414,909

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 576,696   (113,666)   463,030
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,876,361   113,666   4,990,027

2022

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the College recognized the following to conform to the new standard;

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates that are current on the effective date of the
standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation
was incurred. Accumulated amortization is measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized
had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Effective July 1, 2022, the College adopted the new accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations and